reported amounts of revenue and expenditures during the reporting period. Actual results could differ
from those estimates.

Accounting Changes

Changes within the Reporting Entity

Change in Component Unit Presentation

CMHA Country Ridge, LLC was previously reported as a blended component unit (in the Primary
Government) because the Authority was the sole owner of the board of Country Ridge and is responsible
for the operations of Country Ridge. However, due to the LIHTC closing in 2024 with the Authority's entity
as its managing member, CMHA Country Ridge, LLC no longer meets the requirements for presentation
as a blended component unit. Therefore, it is discretely presented for the fiscal year ended December 31,
2024. The effects of this change to or within the financial reporting entity are shown in the table at the end
of this section.

Adjustments to and Restatements of Beginning Balances

During fiscal year 2024, the changes noted above resulted in adjustments to and restatements of
beginning net position and fund net position as follows:

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2023

As Previously
Reported

Change to or within
the Financial

Reporting Entity As Restated

Government-wide:

Business-type activities $ 209,621,323 $ (391,214) $ 209,230,109

Total primary government $ 209,621,323 $ (391,214) $ 209,230,109

Discretely presented component units:

CMHA Country Ridge, LLC $ 45,669,169 $ 391,214 $ 46,060,383

Total discretely presented component
units $ 45,669,169 $ 391,214 $ 46,060,383

31

Columbus Metropolitan Housing Authority

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2024

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Upcoming Accounting Pronouncements

In December 2023, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board issued Statement No. 102, Certain
Risk Disclosures, which requires governments to assess whether a concentration or constraint makes the
government vulnerable to the risk of a substantial impact. It also requires governments to assess whether
an event or events associated with a concentration or constraint that could cause the substantial impact
have occurred, have begun to occur, or are more likely than not to begin to occur within 12 months of the